
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire 
and Rescue Authority 
 

Date and 
Time 

Tuesday 10th October, 2023 10.30 
am 

  
Place Room X - Hampshire & IOW Fire & 

Police HQ, Eastleigh 
  
Enquiries 
to 

members.services@hants.gov.uk 

  

Clerk to the Hampshire & Isle of 
Wight Fire and Rescue Authority 
CFO Neil Odin 
 
Fire & Police HQ 
Leigh Road, 
Eastleigh 
Hampshire 
SO50 9SJ 

 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations are in force, giving a 
legal right to members of the public to record (film, photograph and audio-record) 
and report on proceedings at meetings of the Authority, and its committees and/or 
its sub�committees. The Authority has a protocol on filming, photographing and 
audio�recording, and reporting at public meetings of the Authority which is 
available on our website. At the start of the meeting the Chairman will make an 
announcement that the meeting may be recorded and reported. Anyone who 
remains at the meeting after the Chairman’s announcement will be deemed to 
have consented to the broadcast of their image and anything they say. 
 

Agenda 
  
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To enable Members to disclose to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary 

interest they may have in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, 
where that interest is not already entered in the Authority’s register of 
interests, and any other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any such 
matter that Members may wish to disclose.  
  

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING - 25 JULY 2023  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To approve the minutes from the previous meeting on the 25 July 2023. 

  
4 DEPUTATIONS   
 

Public Document Pack



 Pursuant to Standing Order 19, to receive any deputations to this 
meeting  
  

5 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

  
6 MEMBER DEVELOPMENTS   
 
 To receive any updates from Members of the Combined Fire Authority. 

  
7 Q1 BUDGET UPDATE REPORT  (Pages 9 - 40) 
 
 To consider a report from the Chief Financial Officer, which sets out the 

quarter one forecast position for the Authority and provides financial 
updates following the Budget Report in February 2023. 
  

8 FUNDING FOR IN-HOUSE HR TEAM  (Pages 41 - 50) 
 
 To consider a report from the Chief Fire Officer, which outlines the 

options for establishing an in-house HR team. 
  

9 SAFETY PLAN 2025-30: APPROVAL OF STAGE 1 REPORT AND 
AGREEMENT TO STAGE 2  (Pages 51 - 134) 

 
 To consider a report from the Chief Fire Officer on the 2025-30 Safety 

Plan. 
  

10 MINUTES FROM THE STANDARDS & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - 
24 JULY 2023  (Pages 135 - 138) 

 
 To receive the minutes from the Standards and Governance Committee, 

which took place on the 24 July 2023. 
  

11 MANAGING FIRE CONTAMINANTS  (Pages 139 - 152) 
 
 To consider a report from the Chief Fire Officer, which updates the Fire 

Authority on the work and action taken to date and continued action 
required to further mitigate and manage the complex impacts of fire 
contaminants. 
  

12 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 



 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
following items of business, as it is likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the public were present during these items there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information within Paragraphs 1 and 3 Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, and further that in 
all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, for 
the reasons set out in the reports. 
  

13 Q1 BUDGET UPDATE REPORT - EXEMPT APPENDIX  (Pages 153 - 
156) 

 
 An exempt appendix for item 7 on the agenda. 

  
14 MANAGING FIRE CONTAMINANTS - EXEMPT APPENDIX  (Pages 

157 - 158) 
 
 An exempt appendix for item 11 on the agenda. 

  
15 EXEMPT MINUTE FROM FULL AUTHORITY - 25 JULY 2023  (Pages 

159 - 160) 
 
 To approve the exempt minute from 25 July 2023 Full Authority meeting. 

  
16 EXEMPT MINUTE FROM FULL AUTHORITY - 25 JULY 2023 - 

MEMBERS ONLY   
 
 To approve the exempt minute from 25 July 2023 Full Authority meeting 

for Members only. 
  
 

 
 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 
This agenda is available through the Hampshire & Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue 
Service website (www.hantsfire.gov.uk) and can be provided, on request, in 
alternative versions (such as large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative 
languages. 
 

http://www.hantsfire.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

AT A MEETING of the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Authority 
(HIWFRA) held at Fire & Police HQ, Eastleigh on Tuesday 25 July 2023 

 
Chairman: 

* Councillor Rhydian Vaughan MBE 
 

* Councillor Zoe Huggins 
* Councillor Fran Carpenter 
 Councillor David Drew 
*  Councillor Sally Goodfellow 
  Councillor David Harrison 
 

* Councillor Karen Lucioni 
    Councillor Hugh Lumby 
*  Councillor George Madgwick 
* Councillor Derek Mellor 
* Councillor Roger Price 
 

 
Also present at the meeting: Dr Julian Commons, HMICFRS Service Liaison 
Lead 
  

188.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors David Drew, David Harrison, Hugh 
Lumby and also Donna Jones, Hampshire Police and Crime Commissioner. 
  

189.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To enable Members to disclose to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest 
they may have in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, where that interest 
is not already entered in the Authority’s register of interests, and any other 
pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any such matter that Members may wish 
to disclose. 
  

190.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING – 20 JUNE 2023  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. 
  

191.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
The
[...]
 the capital programme is also included in this 
report and highlights that approximately £37m of expenditure is currently 
expected to take place this year with a further £36m in future years, although 
the timing of expenditure across years may vary.  

5. The report also meets the requirements of the Prudential Code and 
Treasury Management Code by reporting on the prudential indicators and 
providing a treasury management update including the treasury 
management indicators. 

6. Updates on reserves and the latest position with the 2022/23 statement of 
accounts are also included within the report. 

  

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



 

 

BACKGROUND 

7. The Authority approved the 2023/24 revenue budget and precept in 
February 2023, alongside an updated Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP). 
The Authority also approved updates to the capital programme, the 
Reserves Strategy, the Treasury Management Strategy and the Capital and 
Investment Strategy and received the Efficiency Plan for 2023/24.  

2023/24 BUDGET MONITORING  

8. This section covers the overall monitoring position.  The forecast position 
for the Authority in 2023/24 is an underspend of £862,000.  A breakdown of 
the position is set out below:  

Table 2  Budget  Forecast  
Over / (under) 

spend  
   £'000  £'000  £'000  
Wholetime Firefighters  40,427  40,196  5  
On-call Firefighters  9,011  7,309  (1,702)  
Staff  16,448  16,866  182  
Other Employee Costs  2,147  2,147  0  
Premises  8,003  7,918  (85)  
Transport  1,779  1,887  108  
Supplies and Services  9,444  9,708  264  
Third Party Payments  2,619  2,799  180  
Income  (3,352)  (3,167)  185  
Net Service Expenditure  86,525  85,663  (862)  
Contingency  500 500  0  
Capital financing  1,029  1,029  0  
Net Expenditure  88,054  87,192  (862)  
Funding  (88,054)  (88,081)  (27)  
Net Position  0  (889)  (889)  

 

9. The overall forecast is an underspend of £0.889m.  This is made up of a 
significant underspend on on-call firefighters, partia
[...]
the following objectives: 

(a) Deliver cashable savings that reduce the overall service spend 

(b) Limit future cost increases 

(c) Enable our people to support our communities more effectively. 

16. This is the second year of a two year efficiency plan which will deliver £1.3m 
in order to balance the budget. The bulk of these savings have been 
delivered by the removal of a senior management post, property related 
savings, additional income and focused management of resources within 
the Operations Directorate. 

17. In addition, the Safety Plan Year 4 priorities include the delivery of 3% 
efficiencies during the year across workforce and non-pay headings. These 
efficiencies will be used to reinvest in the service to deliver improved 
outcomes for our communities. A programme of work within the Operations 

Page 11



 

 

Directorate to better target resources to need will make a significant 
contribution towards this total.  Other examples of efficiencies delivered to 
date include savings on IT contracts and anticipated efficiencies delivered 
in operational training by realising the benefits of the new live fire training 
facility.   

DELIVERY PRESSURES 

18. There are a number of anticipated delivery pressures that will need to be 
considered within the budget setting process for 2024/25.  Based on the 
Medium Term Financial Plan, approved by the Authority in February 2023 
there is a forecast deficit of £2.068m for next financial year.  As detailed 
budget setting is carried out and more information about funding becomes 
available the forecast budget gap for 2024/25 will be refined.   

19. An important part of this process annually is to consider areas where spend 
may need to increase to ensure that service delivery can continue 
effectively.  There are a number of potential pressures outlined in the 
following paragraphs.  In line with practice in previous years, a list of delivery 
pressures will be considered by the Fire Authority as part of t
[...]
proved the 2023/24 revenue budget and precept in 
February 2023, alongside an updated Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP). 
The Authority also approved updates to the capital programme, the 
Reserves Strategy, the Treasury Management Strategy and the Capital and 
Investment Strategy and received the Efficiency Plan for 2023/24. This 
report provides an update as at the end of the first quarter of 2023/24. 

Page 17



 

 

49. This report provides an update at the end of the first quarter of the year on 
each of these items. It highlights a projected underspend against the 
revenue budget and provides details of the work being undertaken to deliver 
efficiencies within the Service. It also highlights delivery pressures that have 
emerged. The report also meets the requirements of the Prudential Code 
and Treasury Management Code in terms of monitoring and reporting on 
prudential and treasury indicators on a quarterly basis. A quarterly update 
on treasury management is included as well as an update on the annual 
accounts and audit process. 

50. The report includes a number of recommendations for the Authority to note 
the contents of this report and the forecast position at the end of quarter 
one. 

RECOMMENDATION 

51. That the forecast outturn position for financial year 2022/23 be noted by 
the  HIWFRA Full Authority 

52. That the updated capital programme forecasts (appendices A1 and A2) 
be noted by the HIWFRA Full Authority 

53. That the quarterly prudential indicators (appendix B) be noted by the 
HIWFRA Full Authority 

54. That the quarterly treasury management update report including the 
treasury management indicators (appendix C) be noted by the HIWFRA 
Full Authority 

55. That the sale of pooled fund investments (paragraph 32) be noted by 
the HIWFRA Full Authority 

 

APPENDICES ATTACHED 

Appendix A1 – Capital Programme Update  

Appendix A2 – Capital Programme Update (confidential) 

Appendix B – Prudential Indicators (Q1) 

Page 18



 

 

A
[...]
y the Fire Authority (subject to affordability). 
 
37. That funding for one-off redundancy costs estimated to be between £0-

250k, are approved by the Fire Authority. 
 
38. That ongoing funding for the HR casework system of £18k per annum 

be approved by the Fire Authority.  
 
 

 

Contact:  Molly Rowland, Director of People and Organisational Development  

Page 50



 

Page 1 of 9 

 
HIWFRA Full Authority  
 
Purpose:    Approval  
 
Date:   10 OCTOBER 2023 
   
Title:    SAFETY PLAN 2025-30: APPROVAL OF STAGE 1 REPORT AND 

AGREEMENT TO STAGE 2 
 
Report of Chief Fire Officer  
 

SUMMARY 

1. Earlier this year, the Fire Authority agreed a proposal to produce its next Safety 
Plan covering 2025-2030. This was based around an innovative two-stage 
approach: Stage 1 involved assessing all foreseeable fire and rescue related 
risk with Stage 2 identifying and consulting on possible mitigations.  

2. Stage 1 is now complete. This paper seeks Fire Authority approval to publish 
a report (attached at Appendix A) summarising our findings of what reasonably 
foreseeable fire and rescue related risks we face in the community.  

3. Work will now begin on Stage 2, namely, working with directorates across the 
Service to identify possible mitigations to the risks we have identified. This 
work will commence immediately, and a new Safety Plan covering the period 
2025-30 will come to the Fire Authority for approval in Autumn 2024.  

4. The Safety Plan will provide the Fire Authority’s strategy and priorities, as well 
as strategic work packages and commitments over the period of the plan. In 
developing priorities and mitigations, we will need to formally consult our 
communities which we will do next spring/summer. An indicative timetable for 
Stage 2 is attached at Appendix B.  

BACKGROUND 

5. Last Summer, Executive Group agreed a business case to produce the Fire 
Authority’s next Community Risk Management Plan (“CRMP”). This plan is 
known locally as the ‘Saf
[...]
stleigh, on Monday 24th July, 2023 

 
Chairman: 

* Councillor Derek Mellor 
 

  Councillor David Harrison 
* Councillor David Drew 
 

  Councillor Hugh Lumby 
* Councillor Fran Carpenter 
 

  
86.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors David Harrison, Karen Lucioni and 
Hugh Lumby. Councillor Fran Carpenter attended as a deputy for Hugh Lumby. 
  

87.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful to disclose to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary 
interest they may have in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, where that 
interest was not already entered in the Authority’s register of interests, along with 
any other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any such matter that Members 
wished to disclose. 
   

88.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. 
  

89.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations for the meeting. 
  

90.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman confirmed that the Principal Officer Pay Review report was due to 
go to the July Full Authority meeting. 
  

91.   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2022/23  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Chief Fire Officer (item 6 in the 
minute book) regarding the Annual Governance Statement for 2022/23. 
  
Following a summary of the report by the Deputy Chief Fire Officer and 
questions by Members, the subsequent points were clarified: 
  

         The Director of Operations would provide further information to Members 
on the strategy with regards to electric and alternative fuel vehicles. 

         Further information would be found on the follow-up process to 
whistleblowing and the reporting of errors and faults and provided to 
Members 

  
Page 135

Agenda Item 10



 

Members thanked officers for their work on the report. 
  
RESOLVED 
 
a) The Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 2022/23 as set out in Appendix A 
was approved by the  HIWFRA Standards and Governance Committee 

b) Members a
[...]
hin this report contributes to the management of this risk. 

EVALUATION 

42. It is important that Service activities are evaluated to identify what or how 
the Service can learn, understand, plan and improve for the organisation 
and our communities. 

43. The proposals outlined within this report are Service-wide and therefore 
evaluation method for each will necessitate a different approach.  However, 
the Health & Safety Committee and the Corporate Services Management 
Board will both act as forums to monitor the successful delivery of these 
proposals. 

44. Continued evaluation of the best practice adopted will be undertaken 
through dedicated resource and internal/external engagement.  This will 
allow HIWFRS to continually review current practices vs the information and 
recommendations made available through ongoing research. 

CONCLUSION 

45. HIWFRS has proactively monitored the developing research and 
awareness of impacts for fire and rescue personnel, of the products of 
combustion from fires (fire contaminants).   

Page 150



46. This report updates the Fire Authority on the work and action taken to date 
and continued action required to further mitigate and manage the complex 
impacts of fire contaminants. 

47. Approval of recommendations is sought to enable and enact further change 
to assets, facilities and practices directly impacting the health and safety of 
fire and rescue personnel. 

RECOMMENDATION 

48. That £1.3m funding be approved for inclusion in the 2024/25 budget 
subject to affordability by the HIWFRA Full Authority to implement 
2024/25 improvements. 

49. That the creation of two new establishment posts, to manage the 
equipment implications and to continue research and development, and 
their associated revenue budget be approved for inclusion in the 2024/25 
budget subject to affordability by the HIWFRA Full Authority.   

50. That the ambition to utilise the new capacity within research and 
development to lead and influence, including via the National Fire Chiefs 
Council and wider fire sector be noted by the HIWFRA Full Authority. 

51. That the funding for equipment and PPE is considered as part of the 
Medium Term Financial Plan to be reported to the Authority in February 
2024 be noted by the HIWFRA Full Authority. 

52. That the need for future investment for On Call fire stations, subject to a 
further report being presented for consideration, be noted by the HIWFRA 
Full Authority.  

53. That the need for future investment in the management and 
decontamination of vehicles, subject to a further report being presented 
for consideration, be noted by the HIWFRA Full Authority.   

 

APPENDICES ATTACHED  

54. Appendix A - Managing Fire Contaminants – Exempt Funding Detail 
(confidential/exempt appendix) 

Page 151



Contact: Matt Robertson, Director of Corporate Services, 
matt.robertson@hantsfire.gov.uk, 07918 887532 

Page 152

mailto:matt.robertson@hantsfire.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 153

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 157

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 159

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting - 25 July 2023
	7 Q1 BUDGET UPDATE REPORT
	Appendix A1
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	1.	Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Authority has adopted the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice (the CIPFA Code) which requires the Authority to approve, as a minimum, treasury management semi-annual and annual outturn reports.
	2.	This quarterly report provides an additi
[...]
ost appropriate time.
	Maturity structure of borrowing
	60.	This indicator is set to control the Fire and Rescue Authority’s exposure to refinancing risk. The upper and lower limits show the maximum and minimum maturity exposure to fixed rate borrowing as agreed in the Treasury Management Strategy Statement:
	Principal sums invested for periods longer than a year
	61.	The purpose of this indicator is to control the Fire and Rescue Authority’s exposure to the risk of incurring losses by seeking early repayment of its investments.  The limits on the long-term principal sum invested to final maturities beyond the period end were:
	62.	The table includes investments in strategic pooled funds of £7m at 30 June 2023 as although these can usually be redeemed at short notice, the Fire and Rescue Authority intends to hold these investments for at least the medium-term.


	8 Funding for In-house HR Team
	9 SAFETY PLAN 2025-30: APPROVAL OF STAGE 1 REPORT AND AGREEMENT TO STAGE 2
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	10 Minutes from the Standards & Governance Committee - 24 July 2023
	11 MANAGING FIRE CONTAMINANTS
	13 Q1 BUDGET UPDATE REPORT - EXEMPT APPENDIX
	14 Managing Fire Contaminants - Exempt Appendix
	15 Exempt Minute from Full Authority - 25 July 2023



Minutes of the meeting


 

AT A MEETING of the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Authority 
held at Fire & Police HQ, Eastleigh on Tuesday, 10th October, 2023 

 
Chairman: 

* Councillor Rhydian Vaughan MBE 
 

* Councillor Zoe Huggins 
* Councillor Fran Carpenter 
* Councillor David Drew 
*  Councillor Sally Goodfellow 
  Councillor David Harrison 
 

* Councillor Karen Lucioni 
*  Councillor Hugh Lumby 
    Councillor George Madgwick 
* Councillor Derek Mellor 
* Councillor Roger Price 
 
* Present 
 

Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: Cllr Nick Chard, Chairman of Kent 
and Medway Fire and Rescue Authority and Officers from Kent Fire and Rescue 
Service. 

  
199.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors George Madgwick and David 
Harrison. Donna Jones, Police and Crime Commissioner for Hampshire also 
sent her apologies. 
  

200.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful to disclose to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary 
interest they may have in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, where that 
interest was not already entered in the Authority’s register of interests, along with 
any other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any such matter that Members 
wished to disclose. 
  

201.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING - 25 JULY 2023  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. 
  

202.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations for the meeting. 
  

203.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
After welcoming observers to the meeting, the Chairman shared that five 
specialist search and rescue firefighters had been deployed to Morocco as part 
of the UK International Search and Rescue (ISAR) team providing specialist help 
following the devastating earthquake. While in Morocco, the UK ISAR team 
received a letter from Mohammed VI, King of Morocco, thanking them for their 
assistance with the operation.   
 
On the 4 October, a LIVEX 2023 exercise had taken place, arranged by the 



 

Local Resilience Forum. It included setting up a Strategic Coordinating Centre at 
Headquarters and two tactical centres, one on the mainland and one on the Isle 
of Wight and the purpose was to rehearse multi-agency tactical and strategic 
response, and how partner agencies reacted to information as if it was a real 
event.  
 
The Chairman confirmed that new live fire facilities were in place, which provided 
realistic burning and multi floor and scenario-based training to further support 
operational teams in their development. The first students were expected to 
utilise it in the middle of October. 
Finally, the Chairman shared the sad passing of Geoff Hockley, who served on 
the Fire Authority between June 2019 and May 2021. Condolences were sent to 
Geoff’s friends and family on behalf the Fire Authority. 
   

204.   MEMBER DEVELOPMENTS  
 
Members of the Authority provided the following updates: 
  

         The Chairman, Councillor Rhydian Vaughan had attended:  
o   26 July - Prince’s Trust events on the Isle of Wight and Basingstoke. 
o   8 September – The unveiling of a commemorative plaque in honour 

of firefighters Alan Bannon and James Shears, who died in the line 
of duty at the Shirley Towers fire in 2010. 

o   9 September – Basingstoke Fire Station open day 
o   27 September – Fire Commission meeting 

         Vice Chairman Zoe Huggins had welcomed an increase in Prince’s Trust 
and Cadet programme attendance and welcomed any questions from 
Members of the Authority on the schools education programme ahead of 
a meeting on the 18 November. 

         Councillor Roger Price had attended: 
o   7 September – Local Government Association (LGA) conference 
o   8 September – Prince’s Trust event in Sandown on the Isle of Wight 
o   14 September – Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) Pension meeting 
o   19 September – SAB Pension conference 
o   27 September – Fire Commission meeting 
o   6 October – Fire Service Management Committee meeting.  

         Councillor Sally Goodfellow had attended the Southampton Pride event 
on 6 August and thanked White Watch crew at Shirley Warren for their 
assistance in filling a pop-up swimming pool at Shirley Warren Primary 
school. Councillor Goodfellow expressed her disappointment at not being 
able to attend the commemorative event or the Redbridge Prince’s Trust 
celebration due to a diary clash. A colleague from Southampton City 
Council was able to attend the Prince’s Trust event on her behalf. 

         Councillor Karen Lucioni had attended media training at HIWFRS as well 
as the Prince’s Trust event with Councillor Price on the 8 September. 
Several of the fire stations on the Isle of Wight had also been visited to 
see the upgrades that had taken place. 

         Councillor Fran Carpenter thanked HIWFRS firefighters for their 
assistance at a house fire close to where she lived. 



 

         Councillor Hugh Lumby thanked officers for organising the Bishops 
Waltham Fire Station visit as well as the Service at Droxford Fire Station 
for their quick response to a local incident. 

         Councillor Derek Mellor had attended a Rushmoor Cadets event and 
informed Members of training coming up for the Standards and 
Governance Committee on pensions. 

         Councillor George Madgwick provided an update via Councillor Price 
confirming that he had attended three Fire Station open days over the 
past few months as well as a ‘999’ day at Port Solent.  
  

205.   Q1 BUDGET UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Full Authority considered a report from the Chief Financial Officer (item 7 in 
the minute book), which set out the quarter one forecast position for the Authority 
and provided financial updates following the Budget Report from February 2023. 
  
The officer summarised the report, highlighting that it was the second year of a 
two year efficiency plan which would deliver £1.3m in order to balance the 
budget. The bulk of the savings had been delivered by the removal of a senior 
management post, property related savings, additional income and focused 
management of resources within the Operations Directorate. 
  
During questions on the report, Members learned the following: 

         There were still come difficulties sourcing on-call firefighters during the 
day but there were plans in place to improve availability. 

         The audits had been signed by the Authority in draft form, but were 
currently unaudited externally due to the national delays 

  
Members were pleased to hear that there had been a recent successful 
recruitment of new firefighters and an induction process had been put in place. 
 
It was noted that there was some minor tweaks required to the forecast numbers 
in paragraph 8 of the report, but the overall totals were correct. The correct table 
is as follows: 

Table 2  Budget  Forecast  
Over / (under) 

spend  
   £'000  £'000  £'000  
Wholetime Firefighters  40,427  40,196  (231)  
On-call Firefighters  9,011  7,309  (1,702)  
Staff  16,448  16,866  418 
Other Employee Costs  2,147  2,147  0  
Premises  8,003  7,918  (85)  
Transport  1,779  1,887  108  
Supplies and Services  9,444  9,708  264  
Third Party Payments  2,619  2,799  180  
Income  (3,352)  (3,167)  185  
Net Service Expenditure  86,526  85,663  (863)  
Contingency  500 500  0  



 

Capital financing  1,029  1,029  0  
Net Expenditure  88,055  87,192  (863)  
Funding  (88,055)  (88,081)  (26)  
Net Position  0  (889)  (889)  
  
  

RESOLVED 
 
a) The forecast outturn position for financial year 2022/23 was noted by the  
HIWFRA Full Authority, including the minor updates to the table in paragraph 8 
of the report as above. 

b) The updated capital programme forecasts (appendices A1 and A2) were 
noted by the HIWFRA Full Authority. 

c) The quarterly prudential indicators (appendix B) were noted by the HIWFRA 
Full Authority. 

d) The quarterly treasury management update report including the treasury 
management indicators (appendix C) were noted by the HIWFRA Full 
Authority. 

e) The sale of pooled fund investments (paragraph 32) were noted by the 
HIWFRA Full Authority. 

   
206.   FUNDING FOR IN-HOUSE HR TEAM  

 
The Full Authority considered a report from the Chief Fire Officer (item 8 in the 
minute book), which outlined the options for establishing an in-house Human 
Resources (HR) team following a review of the Shared Services Partnership 
(SSP) undertaken in 2022. 
 
The report was summarised and it was highlighted that a modern casework 
system would assist in addressing the theme of misconduct highlighted in the 
His Majesty's Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire & Rescue Services 
(HMICFRS) report. 
 
During questions on the report and proposals, Members learned the following: 
  

         Staff would be upskilled and trained to assist with pensions, but this area 
would still largely fall under finance and therefore was not significantly 
affected by the HR proposals 

         The proposals could be assessed by Authority once implemented and 
embedded to assess how the arrangements were working. 



 

         There was a commitment to reduce the potential for redundancies and 
posts would be ring-fenced in the new embedded teams for them to 
transfer to.  

         HR was a vital practice and work forces were more complex diverse, 
making it more important to be considered fully. 

         The proposals were subject to funding and so agreement was only being 
sought in principal. More details would become available closer to the 
budget-setting process. 

  
During discussion, it was agreed that it would be helpful to know more about how 
the pensions service would operate going forward and any impacts of the 
proposals. The Chief Finance Officers assured Members that there would be 
minimal impact as this would still largely fall within finance, but more information 
could be provided if desired. This was welcomed by Members. 

  
RESOLVED 
 
a) Option 3 (outlined in paragraph 24) and the required funding was approved by 
the Fire Authority (subject to affordability). 
 
 
b) Funding for one-off redundancy costs estimated to be between £0-250k, was 
approved by the Fire Authority. 
 
c) Ongoing funding for the HR casework system of £18k per annum was 
approved by the Fire Authority.  
 
d) It was agreed that a paper come to a future Authority meeting for information, 
that explained any impacts on the Pensions Service and how this would work 
from April 2024 onwards. 
   

207.   SAFETY PLAN 2025-30: APPROVAL OF STAGE 1 REPORT AND 
AGREEMENT TO STAGE 2  
 
The Authority considered a report from the Chief Fire Officer (item 9 in the 
minute book) on findings of what reasonably foreseeable fire and rescue related 
risks could be faced in the community as part of the completed Stage 1 and 
plans going forward for Stage 2. 
  
The officer summarised the report, confirming that a peer assessment had been 
done with Kent and Medway Fire and Rescue Authority, which had been very 
beneficial. 
 
Members welcomed the report and praised officers for the work undertaken. 
  

RESOLVED 
 
a) The continuing approach to produce the Fire Authority’s next Safety Plan 
was noted by the HIWFRA Full Authority. 



 

b) The Stage 1 report (at Appendix A) capturing foreseeable fire and rescue 
related risk was approved by the HIWFRA Full Authority for publication on the 
HIWFRS’s website. 
  

208.   MINUTES FROM THE STANDARDS & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - 24 
JULY 2023  
 
The minutes of the Standard and Governance Committee were received by the 
Authority. 
  

209.   MANAGING FIRE CONTAMINANTS  
 
The Authority considered a report from the Chief Fire Officer (item 11 in the 
minute book), which updated the Fire Authority on the work, action taken to date 
and continued action required to further mitigate and manage the complex 
impacts of fire contaminants. 
  
The officer sumarised the report, highlighting that managing contaminants was a 
national issue for the sector with additional complexities around ways of working. 
  
During questions on the report, the following was confirmed to Members: 
  

         Domestic fires generally contained more plastics and dangerous 
substances but toxins and gases were monitored. 

         Fire retardent could be dangerous and so feedback was regularly given 
to the Fire Executive to consider its use. 

         It was accepted that it could be more challenging to change the habits of 
longer serving fire fighters and would require a general shift in culture and 
ways of working 

         It was accepted that it would be an expensive process to upgrade 
buildings and equipment and a letter had been sent to central government 
asking for funding. 

  

RESOLVED 
 
a) £1.3m funding was approved for inclusion in the 2024/25 budget subject to 
affordability by the HIWFRA Full Authority to implement 2024/25 improvements. 

b) The creation of two new establishment posts, to manage the equipment 
implications and to continue research and development, and their associated 
revenue budget were approved for inclusion in the 2024/25 budget subject to 
affordability by the HIWFRA Full Authority.   

c) The ambition to utilise the new capacity within research and development to 
lead and influence, including via the National Fire Chiefs Council and wider fire 
sector was noted by the HIWFRA Full Authority. 



 

d) It was noted that the funding for equipment and PPE considered as part of the 
Medium Term Financial Plan would be reported to the Authority in February 
2024. 

e) The need for future investment for On Call fire stations, subject to a further 
report being presented for consideration, was noted by the HIWFRA Full 
Authority. 

f) The need for future investment in the management and decontamination of 
vehicles, subject to a further report being presented for consideration, was noted 
by the HIWFRA Full Authority.   
 

210.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There was no requirement to exclude the press and public from the meeting and 
therefore this resolution was not required. 
  

211.   Q1 BUDGET UPDATE REPORT - EXEMPT APPENDIX  
 
This exempt appendix was considered as part of the main report at agenda item 
7 (minute 205). 
  

212.   MANAGING FIRE CONTAMINANTS - EXEMPT APPENDIX  
 
This appendix was considered along with the main report at item 11 (minute 
209). 
  

213.   EXEMPT MINUTE FROM FULL AUTHORITY - 25 JULY 2023  
 
The exempt minute was approved. 
  

214.   EXEMPT MINUTE FROM FULL AUTHORITY - 25 JULY 2023 - MEMBERS 
ONLY  
 
The exempt minute was approved. 
  
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman,  
 


